

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0184

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

BERNARD ANTHONY SMITH,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR STORY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY J. FINN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KYLE HANSON
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
kyle.hanson@ag.iowa.gov

JESSICA REYNOLDS
Story County Attorney

TIMOTHY C. MEALS & SHAWNA JOHNSON
Assistant County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Smith Failed to Preserve Error by Not Filing a Motion in Arrest, and He Fails to Prove Ineffective Assistance Related to His Habitual-Offender Stipulation.	10
A. A factual basis supports Smith’s habitual offender sentence.....	15
B. The record does not prove a reasonable likelihood that Smith would have insisted on trial.....	18
II. Smith Is Prematurely Challenging the Reasonable- Ability-to-Pay Ruling Entered After He Filed His Notice of Appeal.	19
III. Smith’s Suspended Fine for His Habitual Offender Conviction Should Be Vacated.	23
CONCLUSION	24
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)13

State Cases

In re L.H., 480 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1992)21

State v. Begey, 672 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa 2003)12

State v. Brewster, 907 N.W.2d 489 (Iowa 2018) 11

State v. Davis, 544 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 1996) 23

State v. Finney, 834 N.W.2d 46 (Iowa 2013)15

State v. Harrington, 893 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2017) 10, 11, 15

State v. Jackson, 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999).....21

State v. Jenkins, 788 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2010)19

State v. Johnson, 234 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1974)15

State v. Johnson, 784 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2010).....14

State v. Keene, 630 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2001)15, 17

State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)19, 23

State v. Meron, 675 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2004) 11

State v. Newton, No. 16-1525, 2018 WL 739251
(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2018)12

State v. Plettenberg, No. 17-1312, 2018 WL 2084814
(Iowa Ct. App. May 2, 2018) 20

State v. Richardson, 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)20, 21

State v. Steiger, 903 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2017) 11

State v. Straw, 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006) 12, 18

State v. Swartz, 601 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999) 22

State v. Van Hoff, 415 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 1987)..... 20

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 814.7(2) (2017).....14

Iowa Code § 902.9(1)(c) 23

Iowa Code § 910.7..... 22

State Rules

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b)15
